451" Bombardment Group (H) WW II

49th Wing 15th Air Force
GROUP HEADQUARTERS 724th 725th 726th 727th Squadrons

Migssion No. Target Country Date Mission No. Tarret Country
1 Fier Radar Station Albania 30 Jan b4 59 Rimini Bridge Italy
2 Durazio Radar Station Albania 2 Feb 4k 60 Ploesti O/R Rumania
3 Arrezo M/Y Italy 3 Feb 44 61 Antheor Viaduct France
4 Piombino M/Y & Steel Mills Italy 8 Feb Ly 62 Porto Marghero O/K Italy
5 Velletri Troop Support Italy 10 Feb u4b 63 Porto Marghero O/k Ttaly
6 Anzio Troop Support Italy 12 Feb L4 64 Ciurgiu O0il Storages Rumar.ia
7 Siena M/Y Italy 16 Feb L 65 Neuwubing, Munich Area A/D Germany
8 Regensburg A/C Factory Germany 22 Feb 4k 6¢ Szony O/R Hungary
9 Steyr A/C Factory Austria 23 Feb L4 67 Rimini M/Y & Bridge Italy
10 Regensburg A/C Factory Germany 25 Feb Ui 68 Giurgiu Rumania
11 Pontessieve M/Y Italy 7 Mar 44 69 Le Pontet Telephone Bldg. France 25 Jun 44
12 Toulon Sub/Pens France 11 Mar Uk 70 Vienna O/R Austria 26 Jun 44
13 Cassino Troop Support Italy 15 Mar Li 71 Chitila M/Y Rumania 28 Jun L4
14 Vienna Austria 17 Mar 44 72 Blechhammer -Early Return- Germany 30 Jun 44
15 Lavariano Italy 18 Mar 44 73 Budapest Locomotive Depot Hungary 2 Jul 44
16 Klagenfurt Austria 19 Mar 44 74 Bucharest 0il Storage Rumania 3 Jul 44
17 Steyr Ball Bearing Factory Austria 24 Mar 44 75 Beziers M/Y France 5 Jul 44
18 Mestre M/Y Italy 28 Mar Ll 76 Aviano 0il Storage Italy 6 Jul 44
19 Bolzano M/Y Italy 29 Mar L4 77 Blechhammer O/R Germany 7 Jul b4y
20 Sofia M/Y Bulgaria 30 Mar 44 78 Vienna O/R Austria 8 Jul 4k
21 Steyr Austria 2 Apr 44 7 Toulon Sub/Pens France 11 Jul &4
22 Budapest M/Y Hungary 3 Apr 44 80 Nimes M/Y France 12 Jul 44
o Bucharest M/Y Rumania L Apr Li 81 Petfurdo O/R Hungary 14 Jul L4
24 Ploesti 0il Refineries Kumania 5 Apr 4L 52 Creditul O/R Rumania 15 Jul Lk
25 Zagreb M/Y Yugoslavia 12 Apr L4 £3 Wiener Neusdorf A/C Factory Austria 16 Jul 44
26 Budapest Airdrome Hungary 13 Apr 4k EL Arles Railroad Bridge France 17 Jul Ly
27 Bucharest M/Y Rumania 15 Apr 44 85 Manzell A/C Factory Germany 18 Jul 44
28 Brasov Airdrome Rumania 16 Apr i 86 Scheissheim Airdrome Germany 19 Jul 44
2 Belgrade Zemun Airdrome Yugoslavia 17 Apr Li g7 Brux O/R Czecheslovakia 21 Jul ub
30 Ferrara M/Y Italy 20 Apr Lu 88 Ploesti O/R Rumania 22 Jul b4
31 Bucharest Rumania 21 Apr 44 89 Linz H. Goering Tank Fcty Austria 25 Jul bLi
32 Bad Voslau Airdrome Austria 23 Apr 44 90 Beret O/R Albania 26 Jul 44
33 Bucharest M/Y Rumania 24 Apr 44 91 Budapest Arms Factory Hungary 27 Jul 44
34 Orbetello Seaplane Base Italy 28 Apr 44 2 Ploesti O/R Rumania 26 Jul b4
35 Toulon Sub Pens France 29 Apr L4 93 Budapest A/C Factory Hungary 30 Jul 44
36 Alessandria M/Y Italy 30 Apr L4 9k Bucharest 0/R Rumania 31 Jul 44
37 Orbetello Seaplane Base Italy 2 May U4k 95 Le Pontet 0il Storage France 2 Aug 4k
38 Ploesti O/R Rumania 5 May Wb 96 V}p)teno (Friedrichshafen Area) Germany 3 Aug 44
39 Pitesti MY Rumania 6 May 44 97 Miramas M/Y France 6 hug Lk
4o Bucharest M/Y Rumania 7 May L4 ¥ Blechhammer O/R Germany 7 Aug L4
41 Weiner Neustadt Airdrome Austria 10 May L4 99 Almasfuzito = O/R Hungary 9 Aug Lk
42 Piombino Troop Support Italy 12 May 44 100 Ploesti O/R Rumania 10 Aug b4
43 Faenza M Italy 13 May Lk 101 Genoa Gun Positions Italy 12 Aug 44
Lk Padua M Italy 1L May 44 102 Genoa Gun Positions Italy 13 Aug L4
45 Porto Ferrajo Harbor Area Italy 17 May L4 103 Toulon Gun Positions France 14 Aug 44
L6 Ploesti O/R Rumania 18 May 44 104 Frejus Beach Area France 15 Aug 44
L7 Recco Viaduct Italy 19 May L4b4 105 Plpestl O/l_? Rumania 17 hug U4
48 Marina De Carrara Italy 22 May Wb 106 Alibunar Airdrome Yugoslavia 18 Aug Lk
49 Subiaco Troop Support Italy 23 May 44 107 Sgolnock/l:?a_koczu‘ala Airdrome Hungary 20 Aug Ly
50 Wollersdorf Airdrome Austria 2L May 44 108 Vienna 0il Storage Austria 22 Aug Lk
o1 Carnoules M/Y France 25 May L 109 Markersdorf Airdrome Austria 23 Aug 44
52 Lyons France 26 May 44 110 Ferrara Railroad Bridge Italy 2L Aug LYy
53 Salon De Provence Airdrome France 27 May 4i 111 Otopeni Airdrome Rumania 26 Aug L4
sy Weiner Neustadt A/C Factory Austria 29 May 44 112 Venzone Viaduct Italy 27 Aug Ll
55 Wels A/C Factory Austria 30 May 4k 113 Szolnock/szajol Railroad Bridge Hungary 28 Aug Ll
56 Ploesti O/R Rumania 31 May 44 114 Szeged M/Y Hungary 29 Aug 44
57 Szolnok M/Y Hungary 2 Jun 44 115 Ft_errara Railroad Bridge Italy 1 Sep 44
5 Gad Railroad Bridge Italy 4 Jun L4 116 Mitrovica Railroad Bridge Yugoslavia 2 Sep 44



Mission No,

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

130

131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139

140
141
142
143
144
145

146
147

185

(Able)
(Baker)
(Red)
(Blue)

(Red)
(Blue)

(Baker)
(Charlie)
(Able)
(Baker)

(A-Blue)
(B-Red)

(Red)
(Blue)

Tarpget

Sava East R.R. Bridge (Belgrade
Sava East R.R. Bridge (Belgrade
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Alrdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supplyg Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Athens/Eleusis Airdrome

Athens Area Sub/Pens

Munich West M/Y
Latisana Railroad Bridge
Vienna 0il Refinery
Komarno M

M/Y

Castelfranco
Graz Area
Bologna (Target #97)

Ostereichische Motor Wks & M/Y
Odertal O/R
Linz H. Goering Benzol Plant

Vienna/Vosendorf O/R

Milan Breda Works

Munich Allach A/C Factory
Milan Breda Works
Regensburg 0il Refinery
Podgorica Troop Concentrations
Vienna Ordnance Depot
Klagenfurt A/C Factory
Kufstein M

Vienna 0il Refinery

Sarajevo M/Y

Vienna Ordnance Depot
Salorno Transformer Station:
Sarajevo (Ali Pasin Most) M/Y
Aviano Airdrome

Innsbruck Main M/Y

Munich West M/Y

Vienna 0il Refinery
Blechhammer South O/R

Villa Franco Airdrome
Maribor M/Y

Blechhammer South O/R

Novi Pazar Troop Concentration
Munich M/Y i
Innsbruck Main M/Y
Blechhammer South O0/R
Innsbruck M/Y

Maribor M/Y
Innsbruck M/Y
Graz M/Y

Villach M/AY
Brux 0il Refinery
Vienna

Odertal O/R
Blechhammer
Blechhammer
Linz M/Y
Wels M/Y
Oswiecim
Venzone
Venzone
Udine Factory

Trento Rail Installations
Zagreb Rail Installations

o

0il Refinery
Railroad Viaduct
Railroad Viaduct

Linz M/Y

Vienna Locomotive Factory
Brod R.R. Bridge

Linz M/Y

Graz M/Y

Moosebierbaum 0/R
Moosebierbaum O/R

Regensburg 0il Storage

Country

Yugoslavia
Yugoslavia
France
France
France
France
France
France
France
France
Greece
Greece
Germany
Italy
Austria
Hungary
Italy
Austria
Italy
Austria
Germany
Austria
Austria
Italy
Germany
Italy
Germany
Yugoslavia
Austria
Germany
Germany
Austria
Yugoslavia
Austria
Italy
Yugoslavia
Italy
Germany
Germany
Austria
Germany
Italy
Yugoslavia
Germany
Yugoslavia
Germany
Germany
Germany
Austria
Yugoslavia
Austria
Austria
Austria
Czechoslovakia
Austria
Austria
Czechoslovakia
Germany
Germany
Germany
Austria
Austria
Poland
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Yugoslavia
Austria
Austria
Yugoslavia
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Germany
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Nov
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Nov
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Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
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Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan

Jan
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Ll
L
[
Ly

Ly
Li
Lo
Ly
Li
L
Ly
Lo

Ll
Lb
uy
Ll
Ll
Ll
Ll
L
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L
L
Ly
uy
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Lu
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L
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L
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Mission No.

Target

186

187
188
189

190
191

192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204

205

206
207
208

209

210
211
212
213
210
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
22L
225
226
227
228
229
230
231

232

233
234
235
236

237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245

(Red)
(Blue)

(Able)
(Baker)
(Red)
(Blue)
(Red)
(Blue)

(Red)
(Blue)
(Red)
(Blue)

(Red)
(Blue
(Red)
(Blue

(Red)
(Blue)
(Red)
(Blue)

(Red)
(Blue)

Korneuburg 0il Refinery
Bratislava Port Area
Vienna Repair Shops
Graz M/Y

Maribor M/Y

Maribor M/Y

Moosbierbaum O/R

Moosbierbaum O/R

Vosendorf O/R

Vienna M

Neuburg Airdrome

Wels Repair Depot

St. Valentin Tank Works

Graz M/Y

Pola Naval Base

Vienna Station Area

Rosenheim & Targets of Opport.
Knittelfeld g{%

Klagenfurt M

Linz M/Y

Caprag O/R

Augsburg M

Bolzano M

Bolzano M/Y

Moosbierbaum O/R

Moosbierbaum O/R

Linz Benzol Plant

Graz M/Y

Hegyeshalom M/Y

Hegyeshalom M/Y
Bruck M

Graz M

Vienna O/R
Regensburg M/Y
Weiner Neustadt
Klagenfurt M/Y
Moosbierbaum O/R
Muhldorf M/Y
Wels M/Y

Bruck M/Y

Vienna Kagran O0/R
Vienna Xagran O/R
Buedjovice M/Y
Prague Kbely Airdrome
Straszhof M

Klagenfurt M/Y

Linz Benzol Plant
Klagenfurt M/Y

St. Polten M/Y

Brescia M/Y

Brescia Arms Plant
Bressanone R.R. Bridge
Gorizia M/Y
Area Apple
Area Apple
Area Baker Ground
Area Baker Ground
Bronzola M/Y

St. Veit R.R. Bridge
Malcontenta Ammo Factory
Bologna (Area M-22)
Nervesa R.R. Bridge
Bologna (Area ST-18)
Bologna (Area ST-18)
Avisio R.R. Bridge

Lusia Road Bridge
Attnang-Puchiem M/Y
Badia Road Bridge
Rovereto M

Linz M/Y

Sachsenburg M/Y

M/Y

(+ Graz)

Ground
Ground

Support
Support
Support
Support

M/Y--Designates Marshalling Yards
0/R--Designates 0il Refinery
A/C--Designates Aircraft

Country

Austria
Czechoslovakia
Austria
Austria
Yugoslavia
Yugoslavia
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Germany
Austria
Austria
Austria
Italy
Austria
Germany
Austria
Austria
Austria
Yugoslavia
Germany
Italy
Italy
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Hungary
Hungary
Austria
Austria
Austria
Germany
Austria
Austria
Austria
Germany
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Czechoslovakia
Czechoslovakia
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Austria
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Austria
Italy
Italy
Austria
Austria

Feb



Mission No,

117
118
119
120
1.21
122
123
12k
125
126
127
128
129

130

131
132
133
13L
135
136
137
138
139

140
141
142
143
144
145

146

147
148
149
150
151

152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
17L
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183

184
185

(Able)
(Baker)
(Red)
(Blue)

(Red)
(Blue)

(Baker)
(Charlie)
(Able)
(Baker)

(A-Blue)
(B-Red)

(Red)
(Blue)

Tarpget

Sava East R.R. Bridge (Belgrade
Sava East R.R. Bridge (Belgrade
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supplyg Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Bron Airdrome (Supply) Lyons
Athens/Eleusis Airdrome
Athens Area Sub/Pens

Munich West M/Y

Latisana Railroad Bridge
Vienna 0il Refinery

Komarno M

Castelfranco M/Y

Graz Area

Bologna (Target #97)
Ostereichische Motor Wks & M/Y
Odertal O/R

Linz H. Goering Benzol Plant
Vienna/Vosendorf O/R

Milan Breda Works

Munich Allach A/C Factory
Milan Breda Works
Regensburg 0il Refinery
Podgorica Troop Concentrations
Vienna Ordnance Depot
Klagenfurt A/C Factory
Kufstein M/Y

Vienna 0il Refinery
Sarajevo M

Vienna Ordnance Depot
Salorno -Transformer Station
Sarajevo (Ali Pasin Most) M/Y
Aviano Airdrome

Innsbruck Main M/Y

Munich West M/Y

Vienna 0il Refinery
Blechhammer South O/R

Villa Franco Airdrome
Maribor M/Y

Blechhammer South O0/R

Novi Pazar Troop Concentration
Munich M/Y .
Innsbruck Main M/Y
Blechhammer South O/R
Innsbruck M/Y

Maribor M/Y

Innsbruck M/Y

Graz M/Y

Villach M/Y

Brux 0il Refinery

Vienna
Linz M/Y
Brux O/R

Odertal O/R

Blechhammer O/R
Blechhammer O/R

Linz M/Y

Wels M/Y

Oswiecim 0il Refinery
Venzone Railroad Viaduct
Venzone Railroad Viaduct
Udine Factory

Trento Rail Installations
Zagreb Rail Installations
Linz M/Y

Vienna Locomotive Factory
Brod R.R. Bridge

Linz M/Y

Graz M/Y

Moosebierbaum O/R
Moosebierbaum O/R
Regensburg O0il Storage

3

Country

Yugoslavia
Yugoslavia
France
France
France
France
France
France
France
France
Greece
Greece
Germany
Italy
Austria
Hungary
Italy
Austria
Italy
Austria
Germany
Austria
Austria
Italy
Germany
Italy
Germany
Yugoslavia
Austria
Germany
Germany
Austria
Yugoslavia
Austria
Italy
Yugoslavia
Italy
Germany
Germany
Austria
Germany
Italy
Yugoslavia
Germany
Yugoslavia
Germany
Germany
Germany
Austria
Yugoslavia
Austria
Austria
Austria
Czechoslovakia
Austria
Austria
Czechoslovakia
Germany
Germany
Germany
Austria
Austria
Poland
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Yugoslavia
Austria
Austria
Yugoslavia
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Germany

Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec

Dec

Dec

Dec

Dec

Ly
Ly
Ly
Ly
Ly
Ly
Ly
Lu
Ly
Li
Li
Ly
Ly
uu
Lu
Lb
Ly
Ll
Ll
i8]
Ly
Li
Lu
L
by
Ly
Ly
Ly
i
L
Lu
Lb
Lu
Lu
Lb
Ly
Lu

Ly

Mission No. . Target
186 (Red) Korneuburg 0il Refinery
(Blue) Bratislava Port Area
187 Vienna Repair Shops
188 Graz = M/Y

189 (Able) Maribor M/Y
(Baker) Maribor M/Y

190 (Red) Moosbierbaum O/R
(Blue) Moosbierbaum O/R
191  (Red) Vosendor{ O0/R
(Blue) Vienna M/Y
192 Neuburg Airdrome
193 Wels Repair Depot
194 St. Valentin Tank Works
195 Graz M/Y
196 Pola Naval Base
197 Vienna Station Area
198 Rosenheim & Targets of Opport.
199 Knittelfeld 24%
200 Klagenfurt M
201 Linz M/Y
202 Caprag O/R
203 Augsburg M
204  (Red) Bolzano M
(Blue) Bolzano M/Y
205 (Red) Moosbierbaum O0/R
(Blue) Moosbierbaum O0/R
206 Linz Benzol Plant
207 Graz M/Y
208 (Red) Hegyeshalom M/Y
(Blue Hegyeshalom M/Y
209 (Red) Bruck M
(Blue Graz M
210 Vienna O/R
211 Regensburg M/Y
212 Weiner Neustadt M/Y
213 Klagenfurt M/Y
214 Moosbierbaum O/R
215 . Muhldorf M/Y
216 Wels M/Y
217 Bruck M/Y
218 Vienna Kagran 0/R (+ Graz)
219 Vienna Kagran 0/R
220 Bued jovice M/Y
221 Prague Kbely Airdrome
222 Straszhof M/Y
223 Klagenfurt M/Y
224 Linz Benzol Plant
225 Klagenfurt M/Y
226 St. Polten M/Y
227 Brescia M/Y
228 Brescia Arms Plant
229 Bressanone R.R. Bridge
230 Gorizia M/Y
231  (Red) Area Apple Ground Support
(Blue) Area Apple Ground Support
232 (Red) Area Baker Ground Support
(Blue) Area Baker Ground Support
233 Bronzola M/Y
234 St. Veit R.R. Bridge
235 Malcontenta Ammo Factory
236 (Red) Bologna (Area M-22)
(Blue) Nervesa R.R. Bridge
237 Bologna (Area ST-18)
238 Bologna (Area ST-18)
239 Avisio R.R. Bridge
240 Lusia Road Bridge
241 Attnang-Puchiem M/Y
242 Badia Road Bridge
243 Rovereto M/Y
24L Linz M/Y
2Ls Sachsenburg M/Y

M/Y--Designates Marshalling Yards
0/R--Designates 0il Refinery
A/C--Designates Aircraft

Country

Austria
Czechoslovakia
Austria
Austria
Yugoslavia
Yugoslavia
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Germany
Austria
Austria
Austria
Italy
Austria
Germany
Austria
Austria
Austria
Yugoslavia
Germany
Italy
Italy
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Hungary
Hungary
Austria
Austria
Austria
Germany
Austria
Austria
Austria
Germany
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Czechoslovakia
Czechoslovakia
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Austria
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Austria
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Italy
Ttaly
Italy
Austria
Italy
Italy
Austria
Austria
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Fedb
Fed
Fed
Feb
Fedb
Fedb
Feb
Fedb
Feb



